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This Administrative Complaint assesses Mandatory Minimum Penalties (MMP) for the City of Pacifica’s (hereafter Discharger’s) violations of Waste Discharge Requirements Orders Nos. 94-112 (NPDES No. CA0037494) and 99-066 (NPDES No.CA0038776), during the period between January 2000 to December 2000.  Based on the following staff analysis, the recommended MMP amount is $132,000.  Table 1 presents a breakdown of the fines.

TABLE 1: Breakdown of ACL Fine

	Type and Order No.
	Dates of Violation
	Type of Violation
	Comment
	Cost/Economic Benefit

	NPDES Permit No. 94-112

(Part one)
	January 1, 2000 – September 9, 2000
	Exceedance of Effluent Limitations
	Mandatory Minimum Penalties must be calculated (non-discretionary)
	$63,000

	NPDES Permit No: 99-066

(Part two)
	September 10, 2000 – December 2000
	Exceedance of Effluent Limitations
	Mandatory Minimum Penalties must be calculated ( non-discretionary)
	$69,000

	Staff Costs
	
	
	Not  Applicable
	$0

	
	
	
	TOTAL
	$132,000


Summary of Violations for NPDES Order 94-112 (Violations from January 1, 2000- September 9, 2000)

Serious Violations, as defined by Sections 13385(h)(1) and (i)(1)

Attached is a table detailing each serious violation including type of violation, permit limit,  and reported value. From January 2000 through September 2000, Pacifica exceeded its settleable solids and biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) limit by more than 40% on eight (8) occasions, thus Pacifica is subject to penalties under California Water Code Sections 13385(h)(1) and (i)(1). 

Chronic Violations, as defined by Section 13385(i)(2)

Attached is a table detailing each chronic violation including type of violation, permit limit,  and reported value. From January 2000 through September 2000, Pacifica exceeded its settleable solids, BOD, total suspended solids (TSS), toxicity and total coliform limits on thirteen (13) occasions, thus Pacifica is subject to penalties under Section 13385(i)(2).

Summary of Violations for NPDES Order 99-066 (Violations from September 10, 2000 – December 31, 2000)

Serious Violations, as defined by Sections 13385(h)(1) and (i)(1)

From September 2000 through December 2000, Pacifica had reported no serious violations of effluent limitations.

Chronic Violations, as defined by Section 13385(i)(2)

Attached is a table detailing each chronic violation including type of violation, permit limit,  and reported value. From September 2000 through December 2000, Pacifica exceeded its ammonia and total coliform limits on twenty-three (23) occasions, thus Pacifica is subject to penalties under Section 13385(i)(2).

Purpose and Outline of Staff Memo

The purpose of this staff memo is to provide a discussion of how the Mandatory Minimum penalties are assessed for the year 2000.  Two separate NPDES orders are discussed because Pacifica operated two separate wastewater treatment plants in the year 2000.  The Pacifica Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), regulated by Order No. 94-112 was discharging treated wastewater until September 9, 2000.   The Calera Creek Water Recycling Plant (CCWRP), regulated by Order No. 99-066, began discharging wastewater on September 10, 2000.  

The staff analysis is presented, for each Order, in the following discussion format:

I. Background

II. Nature of Violations

III. Economic Savings

IV. Calculation of Mandatory Minimum Penalties

V. Recommendation, discussed jointly (for both Orders)

Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 94-112

(NPDES No. CA0037494)

I.  BACKGROUND
Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 94-112, was adopted on September 21, 1994 to regulate the discharge of treated wastewater effluent from the Pacifica Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP).

The wastewater treatment plant was owned and operated by the City of Pacifica and provided secondary treatment of domestic wastewater from the City of Pacifica until September 9, 2000.  The treatment plant had a dry weather treatment capacity of 3.3 MGD.  Treated effluent from the plant was discharged into the Pacific Ocean, waters of the State and United States.  

The treatment process consisted of the following: automatic filter screens, comminution, grit removal, primary sedimentation (two basins), activated sludge aeration, secondary clarification (two rectangular, traveling-bridge clarifiers), disinfection with chlorine (three contact tanks, in series), dechlorination with sulfur dioxide, and effluent pumping to the outfall.

The WWTP had no redundancy or backup system, and was therefore very unreliable in responding to critical conditions without causing violations of effluent limitations.  In addition, much of the plant’s existing equipment had fallen into a state of disrepair.  Board staff had also found that the outfall had extensive cracks, due to the selection of inappropriate materials for its construction, and that the diffusers often plugged with sand in the winter, made the outfall system inoperable.

The City of Pacifica had conducted various studies to either expand the existing treatment plant or to construct a new facility at a different site.  In 1996, the City started construction of its new wastewater treatment plant , the Calera Creek Water Recycling Pant.  This new wastewater treatment plant began operations on September 10, 2000 and contains innovative components such as ultraviolet disinfection, and the construction of restored wetlands for effluent reuse.

II.
NATURE OF VIOLATIONS
Effluent violations identified from January 1, 2000 through September 10, 2000 are subject to mandatory minimum penalties under Water Code Section 13385 (h), and (i).  The Discharger failed to comply with Order No. 94-112 by exceeding the following effluent limitations:

1. Conventional Pollutants Effluent Limitations

	Constituent
	Units
	Monthly Average
	Weekly Average
	Daily Maximum
	Instantaneous Maximum

	Biochemical Oxygen Demand
	mg/l
	25
	40
	50
	---

	Total Suspended Solids
	mg/l
	30
	45
	60
	---

	Settleable Matter
	ml/L-hr
	0.1
	---
	---
	0.2

	Acute Toxicity Conc.2
	tu
	1.5
	2.0
	2.5
	---


2 Acute Toxicity Concentration (tu) = 100/ (96-hr. LC 50)

2. The pH of the discharge shall not exceed 9.0 nor be less than 6.0.

3. Coliform Bacteria:  

a. The moving median value for the most probable number (MPN) of total coliform bacteria in any five consecutive effluent samples shall not exceed 1,000 MPN per 100 milliliters (1,000 MPN/100 mL); and

b. Any single sample shall not exceed 10,000 MPN/100 mL.

4. 85 Percent Removal: The arithmetic mean of the biochemical oxygen demand (five-day, 20oC) and total suspended solids, by weight, for effluent samples collected in each calendar month shall not exceed 15 percent of the arithmetic mean of the respective values, by weight, for influent samples collected at approximately the same times during the same period (85% removal).

Table 2 lists the type of violation (serious and/or chronic), date of violation, pollutant, effluent limit and reported value.  As shown in Table 2, the City of Pacifica Wastewater Treatment Plant, from January 1, 2000 through September 10, 2000 had eight (8) serious violations and thirteen (13) chronic violations.

Questions and Answers about SB709 and SB2165 (Q & A Memo), dated April 17, 2001, guides Regional Board staff in assessing MMPs.

Regional Board staff considered the Q & A Memo when calculating MMPs to determine if certain violations occurring on the same day could be consolidated as allowed by the single operational upset clause.  U.S. EPA defines “single operational upset” as

“an exceptional incident, which causes simultaneous, unintentional, unknowing (not the result of a knowing act or omission), temporary noncompliance with more than one Clean Water Act effluent discharge pollutant parameter.  Single operational upset does not include….noncompliance to the extent caused by improperly designed or inadequate treatment facilities.”
Based on the above definition, Regional Board staff does not consolidate any effluent violations, reported on the same day, as a single operational upset because the WWTP is an inadequate treatment facility (as discussed in the Background).  No consolidations were made to the effluent violations reported January, February, March, April, and May.  There were no effluent violations reported in June, July and August.

III. ECONOMIC SAVINGS

For the same violations, in addition to the MMP, the Regional Board is authorized but not required to impose additional penalties in the form of an Administrative Civil Liability (ACL).  If the Regional Board imposes the ACL, the Regional Board must recover the greater of the economic benefit or the MMP. Economic benefit is the difference in cost between what Pacifica should have done to meet the terms of the permit and what Pacifica actually did.  Assessment of the economic savings would amount to avoided costs as well as the interest or investment income earned from capital that would have otherwise been spent on plant improvements, and additional staffing needs necessary for compliance with its NPDES permit. For the effluent violations during the year 2000, Regional Board staff believes the overall investment of constructing the new treatment plant, approximately $55 million dollars, offsets the economic benefit gained during that year.  The economic benefit gained by delaying mandatory repairs to the older plant (WWTP) is addressed in ACL complaint 01-088 for effluent violations prior to year 2000.  

IV.
CALCULATION OF MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTIES

The calculation below is part one of a two-part MMP calculation.  Part one calculates the MMP for effluent violations from the WWTP from January 1, 2000 through September 9, 2000. Part two, which is discussed later in this complaint, calculates the MMP effluent violations from the Calera Creek Recycling Plant from September 10, 2000 through December 31, 2000.

PART ONE

Calculation of Penalties for Serious Violations.  Section 13385(h)(1) states, “A MMP of three thousand dollars ($3,000) shall be assessed for the first serious violation...” Section 13385(i)(1) states, "a MMP of three thousand dollars ($3,000) shall be assessed for each violation , not counting the first violation described in subdivision (h), if the person commits two or more serious violations in any 6-month period."  As illustrated in the table, eight (8) serious violations were reported.  Therefore the MMP for serious violations is $24,000 (8@ $3,000/each)

Calculation of Penalties for Chronic Violations.  Section 13385(i)(2) states, “A MMP of three thousand dollars ($3,000) shall be assessed for each violation, not counting the first three violations, if the discharger does any of the following four or more times in any six-month period:  (a) exceeds a waste discharge requirement effluent limitation, (b) fails to file a report pursuant to Section 13260, (c) files an incomplete report pursuant to Section 13260, (d) exceeds a toxicity discharge limitation where the waste discharge requirements do not contain pollutant-specific effluent limitations for toxic pollutants.”  As illustrated in the table, twenty-three (23) chronic violations were reported. Under subdivision (i)(2), mandatory penalties are assessed only for the fourth and subsequent violations. Furthermore, to avoid penalizing the same violation twice, some of the reported values were considered both serious and chronic violations, penalty on another seven (7) chronic violations were not assessed as penalty has been assessed for serious violations.  Therefore the MMP for chronic violations is $39,000 (13 @ $3,000/each).

Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 99-066

(NPDES No. CA0038776)

I. BACKGROUND

Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 99-066, was adopted on September 15, 1999 to regulate the discharge of treated wastewater effluent from the Calera Creek Water Recycling Plant.

The Calera Creek Water Recycling Plant was constructed to replace the Pacifica Wastewater Treatment Plant and associated outfall, which had recurrent violations of NPDES permit limitations.

The City of Pacifica owns and operates the Calera Creek Water Recycling Plant (CCWRP), which provides tertiary treatment of domestic wastewater from the City of Pacifica.  The treatment plant has an average dry weather treatment capacity of 7 MGD. 

Tertiary effluent from the CCWRP is discharged via a cascade aerator structure into Calera Creek, a tributary of the Pacific Ocean.  The portion of Calera Creek between the discharge structure and the Pacific Ocean is a restored wetland, with an intermittent drainage to the Pacific Ocean.

The treatment process at the CCWRP consists of screenings at the Sharp Park and Linda Mar pump stations, grit removal, sequencing batch reactors (SBRs) for secondary treatment and ammonia removal, filtration, and ultraviolet light disinfection.  Treated effluent is discharged to a wetland restoration project along Calera Creek, waters of the United States.

Discharge from the new plant initiated September 10, 2000.  Several start-up problems were encountered and resolved by CCWRP staff.  

II.
NATURE OF VIOLATIONS
Effluent violations identified from September 10, 2000 through December 31, 2000 are subject to mandatory minimum penalties under Water Code Section 13385 (h), and(i).  The Discharger failed to comply with Order No. 99-066 by exceeding the following effluent limitations:

1. Conventional Pollutants Effluent Limitations

	Constituent
	Units
	Monthly Average
	Daily Maximum
	Instantaneous Maximum

	Ammonia – Nitrogen
	
	
	
	

	Dry Season (June – Sept)
	mg/l
	2
	5
	---

	Wet Season (Oct. – May)
	mg/l
	5
	10
	---


2. Total Coliform Bacteria:  

Dry Season (May – October)

a. The moving median value for the most probable number (MPN) of total coliform bacteria in any seven consecutive effluent samples shall not exceed 2.2 MPN per 100 milliliters (2.2 MPN/100 mL); and

b. Any single sample shall not exceed 240 MPN/100 mL.

Wet Season (November – April)  (Wet Season is defined by daily rainfall greater than or equal to 0.1 inches)

a. The moving median value for the most probable number (MPN) of total coliform bacteria in any seven consecutive effluent samples shall not exceed 23 MPN per 100 milliliters (23 MPN/100 mL); and

b. Any single sample shall not exceed 1,000 MPN/100 mL.

3. Toxic Pollutant Effluent Limitations: The effluent shall not exceed the following concentration limits (ug/l):




Constituent

Daily Maximum




Cyanide


5.2

Table 2 lists the type of violation (serious and/or chronic), date of violation, pollutant, effluent limit and reported value.  As shown in Table 2, the City of Pacifica Calera Creek Water Recycling Plant, from September 10, 2000 through December 31, 2000 had no (0) serious violations and twenty-six (26) chronic violations.

Questions and Answers about SB709 and SB2165 (Q & A Memo), dated April 17, 2001, guides Regional Board staff in assessing MMPs.

In addition, the CCWRP staff experienced several startup problems and asked Board staff to re-evaluate reported violations as further evidence was provided by Pacifica.  The evidence provided by Pacifica is included in Attachment A, as follows:

1. Letter from the City of Pacifica dated February 28, 2001 describing the operational causes of the violations;

2. Lab Sheets: Ultraviolet Light (UV) Intensity Log and Total Coliform Results for September, October, November, and December;

3. Lab Sheets: Ammonia results from handheld probe monitoring device;

4. Operational Logs discussing the progressive increase of UV intensity as elevated total coliform was detected in the treated wastewater; and

5. Letter from North State Environmental discussing an error in their cyanide analysis procedures.

The Q & A Memo and the evidence provided by Pacifica were considered when consolidating or forgiving some of the reported effluent violations.  The modifications are discussed below and reflected in Table 2.

Ammonia

In September, ammonia violations reported (C24, C29, C36, C44) were due to start-up issues with the Sequencing Batch Reactor (SBR) system. Specifically, the microorganisms (nitrosomonas bacteria) responsible for the removal of ammonia were developing very slowly.   In general, it takes longer to develop nitrifying organisms in a SBR system than in an extended aeration system because these organisms are air dependant.  Extended aeration systems run air constantly and SBR systems are a batch system with alternating air on, air off cycles. The on/off cycles limited the aeration time, thus limiting the growth for proper development of the microorganisms. 

In October, no ammonia violations were reported; the City claims the microorganisms acclimated to the ammonia load from the influent (Sharp Park).

In November and December, ammonia violations reported (C45-C49) were due to additional ammonia loading from dewatering of the sludge.  During this time, the microorganism population was too limited to handle the additional ammonia loading.

Modifications to Calculation of MMPs for Ammonia

Pacifica provided correspondence to demonstrate the continuous effort to discuss and resolve, as quickly as possible, the bacterial growth issue with the vendors and consultants.  Based on the information provided by Pacifica, Regional Board staff has determined that a single operational upset event has occurred; however, the ammonia violations could not be consolidated as all the violations occurred on individual days.  

This is supported by the Q & A Memo, which states the following:

“If the State or Regional Board determines that a single operational upset event has occurred, all exceedances on any single day that are attributable to that event will be counted as only one exceedance for the purposes of calculating mandatory penalties.  If the exceedances attributable to the same event continue for two days, two exceedances will be counted, and so on, in accordance with U.S. EPA’s guidance.”

Total Coliform 

Pacifica claims all the coliform violations in September and October were the result of sampling errors.  To support this claim, Pacifica provided copies of the operator log book and laboratory sheets to demonstrate all treatment systems were operating properly and within design specifications to meet the total coliform effluent limits.  Since CCWRP staff has corrected the sampling protocol for total coliform in November 2000, the number of coliform violations has significantly decreased.

In September and in October, seventeen (17) and eighteen (18) total coliform violations were reported, respectively.  The CCWRP, which began discharging on September 10, 2000, encountered coliform violations beginning as early as September 11, 2000 until the end of October.  

At the CCWRP, ultraviolet light (UV) disinfection is the treatment process used for killing total coliform to meet effluent limitations prior to discharging.  Ultraviolet light disinfects wastewater by altering the genetic material in cells so that bacteria, viruses and other microorganisms can no longer reproduce. In UV disinfection systems, the UV light is produced by germicidal lamps, which are submerged in an open channel. As the wastewater flows past the UV lamps, the microorganisms are exposed to a lethal dose of UV energy.

According to CCWRP’s vendor for this UV disinfection treatment technology, some of the common sampling problems experienced at a new plant are as follows:

1. Pulling an open sample through a scum/foam layer on top of the effluent

2. Improper handling of sampling rods

3. Taking influent samples before effluent samples

Based on the evidence provided, Board staff concluded the following:

· Upon CCWRP staff learning the proper sampling protocol, the number of total coliform violations has decreased significantly.

· There were seventeen (17) total coliform violations reported in September, no response to correct or investigate the coliform violations took place until October 2, 2000, which is three weeks after the violations were noticed by CCWRP staff.

· The immediate implementation of the proper sampling technique for total coliform was delayed for 3 weeks. Immediate identification and response to operating problems is especially a concern during the first few months of the plant operations to demonstrate the new equipment is operating correctly.

· Starting October 2, 2000, CCWRP staff attempted to respond to the coliform violations by increasing the UV dosage.  Throughout October, the increase in UV dosage continued for three more intervals because coliform values were not steadily decreasing within effluent limits as the UV dosages increased.  Figure 1 illustrates even with progressive overdosing, up to triple the amount necessary to adequately disinfect the effluent, the total coliform values were still above effluent limitations.  This prompted the examination of the sampling protocol.

· In November, CCWRP staff was trained to properly obtain total coliform samples to avoid incidental contamination.  Since modifying the sampling protocol, even with normal UV dosage, no coliform violations were reported in November and December 2000.
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Figure 1:      Plot of Total Coliform 7-Day Median for October, 2000

0

10

20

30

40

50

1-Oct

3-Oct

5-Oct

7-Oct

9-Oct

11-Oct

13-Oct

15-Oct

17-Oct

19-Oct

21-Oct

23-Oct

25-Oct

27-Oct

29-Oct

31-Oct

Total Coliform (MPN/100ml)

Limit = 2.2 MPN/100ml

Increase 

Level I

Increase

Level II

Increase

Level III

Baseline
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Modifications to Calculation of MMPs for Total Coliform
Based on the evidence provided, Regional Board staff is not recommending consolidating or forgiving total coliform violations reported in September.  Once high coliform values were detected, CCWRP staff did not initiate any corrective action until October 2, 2000.  Therefore there is no evidence to support that the violations were due to sampling errors as opposed to inadequate disinfection.  However , Regional Board staff is recommending forgiving all the total coliform violation reported in October, approximately eighteen (18) violations because the evidence supports that the violations were most likely due to sampling errors.  These violations should not be counted in the calculation of MMPs.   Pacifica provided operator logs, lab sheets, and correspondence to demonstrate several corrective actions were initiated to address the high coliform values detected.  Furthermore, in November, the UV treatment specifications were returned to normal and the CCWRP was meeting the total coliform limits, this is an indication that in October when the UV treatment was performing at more than triple the intensity, the treated wastewater discharged was more than likely within total coliform limits.

Cyanide

The only cyanide violation, dated September 18, 2000, was a lab error.  Pacifica provided a letter from North State Environmental, the lab that reported the high cyanide value, discussing an error in their cyanide testing procedures.  Further evidence included results from split samples sent to Caltest and North State Environmental.  North State environmental reported high again, while Caltest reported a non-detect for the same sample.

Modifications to Calculation of MMPs for Cyanide

Pacifica provided appropriate evidence to demonstrate the cyanide violation was due to a lab error.  Furthermore, no more cyanide violations have been reported to date.  Based on the information provided by Pacifica, Regional Board staff will not count the cyanide violation, reported on September 18, 2000, in calculating MMPs.

III. ECONOMIC SAVINGS

For same violations, in addition to the MMP, the Regional Board is authorized but not required to impose additional penalties in the form of an Administrative Civil Liability (ACL).  If the Regional Board imposes the ACL, the Regional Board must recover the greater of the economic benefit or the MMP. Economic benefit is the difference in cost between what Pacifica should have done to meet the terms of the permit and what Pacifica actually did.  Assessment of the economic savings would amount to avoided costs as well as the interest or investment income earned from capital that would have otherwise been spent on plant improvements, and additional staffing needs necessary for compliance with its NPDES permit. For the effluent violations during the year 2000, Regional Board staff believes the overall investment of constructing the new treatment plant (CCWRP), approximately $55 million dollars, offsets the economic benefit gained during that year.  

IV.
CALCULATION OF MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTIES

The calculation below is part two of a two-part MMP calculation.  Part one, which is discussed earlier in this complaint, calculates the MMP for effluent violations from the WWTP from January 1, 2000 through September 9, 2000. Part two, calculates the MMP effluent violations from the Calera Creek Recycling Plant from September 10, 2000 through December 31, 2000.

PART TWO

Calculation of Penalties for Serious Violations.  There are no serious violations.

Calculation of Penalties for Chronic Violations.  As shown in the Table 2, twenty-six (26) chronic violations were reported. Under subdivision (i), mandatory penalties are assessed only for the fourth and subsequent violations.  Therefore the MMP for chronic violations is $69,000 (23 @ $3,000/each).

V.
RECOMMENDATIONS
In consideration of the facts in this case, I recommend a mandatory minimum penalty of $132,000, required under Section 13385 (h) and (i), for the period of January 1, 2000 to December 31, 2000.

Pacifica has proposed to contribute the fines from the first serious violation ($3,000) to a supplemental environmental project as allowed by the statute.  The mandatory fine will be applied to the purchase of the San Pedro Creek mouth.  This project would allow the restoration of the Creek mouth and insure that the channel of the creek would not be rock lined.  The Pacifica Land Trust is purchasing the property for 1.1 million dollars.  They have received a grant from the Coastal Conservancy for $800,000 and are currently $300,000 short.  The Coastal Conservancy is loaning the remaining $300,000 for the property purchase with the requirements that it is paid back within two years.  The SEP grant from the Regional Board will help in this acquisition.  The SEP grant would go to the Pacifica Land Trust (a non-profit environmental group).  The money would go directly to the escrow account for the property purchase, relieving the amount due to the Coastal Commission at the end of two years.  Pacifica may be successful in getting the State Parks to assume the outstanding financial obligation (approximately $230,000), if the not the City will be responsible.

Attachments:


A:   Lab sheets and operational logs


B:
Proposed SEP

Attachment A

Lab sheets and operational logs

Includes:

a. Letter from City of Pacifica

b. Daily Ammonia Lab Records

c. Operator Logs for UV Banks

d. Daily Coliform Results

e. Letters from Lab Confirming Error in Lab Analysis for Cyanide

Attachment B

Proposed SEP
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